
1.1 Senator .................... moves to amend the delete-everything amendment (SCS3944A-8)​

1.2 to S.F. No. 3944 as follows:​

1.3 Page 9, after line 12, insert:​

1.4 "Sec. 17. [219.455] DEFINITIONS.​

1.5 (a) For purposes of sections 219.45 to 219.53, the following terms have the meaning​

1.6 given them.​

1.7 (b) "Depot company" means a company formed to construct and operate a passenger​

1.8 station on behalf of a railroad or rail carrier.​

1.9 (c) "Passenger service" means both intercity rail passenger service and commuter rail​

1.10 passenger service.​

1.11 (d) "Railway company" means a company incorporated or licensed to operate a railroad​

1.12 track or train, and includes a company that loads, unloads, or transloads products.​

1.13 (e) "Terminal" means a facility or station where:​

1.14 (1) trains stop to load, unload, or transfer passengers, freight, or both;​

1.15 (2) formation, dispatch, reception and temporary stabling, and marshalling of rolling​

1.16 stock occurs; or​

1.17 (3) trains are serviced, maintained, or repaired.​

1.18 (f) "Yard" means a system of tracks within defined limits provided for making up trains,​

1.19 storing cars, and other purposes.​

1.20 (g) "Yard track" means a system of tracks within defined limits used for:​

1.21 (1) the making up or breaking up of trains;​

1.22 (2) for the storing of cars;​

1.23 (3) other related purposes over which movements not authorized by timetable or by train​

1.24 order may be made subject to prescribed signals, rules, or other special instructions.​

1.25 Sidings used exclusively as passing track and main line track within yard limits do not​

1.26 constitute yard track.​

1.27 EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.​

1​Sec. 17.​

COUNSEL TJG/TJG SCS3944A10​03/22/24 09:44 am ​



2.1 Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 219.46, subdivision 1, is amended to read:​

2.2 Subdivision 1. Structure. (a) On and after April 16, 1913, it is unlawful for a common​

2.3 carrier or any other person, on a standard gauge road on its line or a standard gauge sidetrack,​

2.4 for use in any traffic mentioned in section 219.45:​

2.5 (1) to erect or reconstruct and maintain an adjoining warehouse, coal chute, stock pen,​

2.6 pole, mail crane, standpipe, hog drencher, or any permanent or fixed structure or obstruction​

2.7 within eight feet of the centerline of the track or sidetrack;​

2.8 (2) in excavating, to allow an adjoining embankment of earth or natural rock to remain​

2.9 within eight feet of the centerline of the track or sidetrack; or​

2.10 (3) to erect or reconstruct overhead wires, bridges, viaducts or other obstructions passing​

2.11 over or above its tracks at a height less than 21 feet, measured from the top of the track rail.​

2.12 (b) If after May 1, 1943, overhead structures or platforms or structures designed only​

2.13 to be used in the loading or unloading of cars are rebuilt or remodeled, then these overhead​

2.14 structures must be built with an overhead clearance of not less than 22 feet from the top of​

2.15 the rail. These structures or platforms must be built with a side clearance of not less than​

2.16 8-1/2 feet from the centerline of the track unless by order the commissioner may provide​

2.17 otherwise.​

2.18 (c) Sections 219.45 to 219.53 do not apply to yards and terminals of: (1) depot companies,​

2.19 or (2) railway companies used only for passenger service. If personal injury is sustained by​

2.20 an employee of a depot company or railway company used only for passenger service, by​

2.21 reason of noncompliance with sections 219.45 to 219.53, that employee, or in case of the​

2.22 employee's death, the personal representative, has the rights, privileges, and immunities​

2.23 enumerated in section 219.53.​

2.24 (d) On and after May 1, 1943, it is unlawful for a common carrier or any other person,​

2.25 on a standard gauge road on its line or a standard gauge sidetrack or spur, for use in any​

2.26 traffic mentioned in section 219.45:​

2.27 (1) to erect or construct and maintain an adjoining warehouse, coal chute, stock pen,​

2.28 pole, mail crane, standpipe, hog drencher, or any permanent or fixed structure or obstruction​

2.29 within 8-1/2 feet of the centerline of the track;​

2.30 (2) in excavating, to allow an adjoining embankment of earth or natural rock to remain​

2.31 within 8-1/2 feet of the centerline of the track or sidetrack; or​

2.32 (3) to erect or construct overhead wires, bridges, viaducts, or other obstructions passing​

2.33 over or above its tracks at a height less than 22 feet, measured from the top of the track rail.​

2​Sec. 18.​

COUNSEL TJG/TJG SCS3944A10​03/22/24 09:44 am ​



3.1 EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."​

3.2 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references​

3.3 Amend the title accordingly​

3​Sec. 18.​

COUNSEL TJG/TJG SCS3944A10​03/22/24 09:44 am ​


	Sec. 17
	Sec. 18

